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Ber # 103505

A Member of the Btale Bar of Callfornin
{Respondent)

A, Parties’ Acknowledgmentis:

{1} Respondantis & member of the State Bar of California, admitted December 16, 1997,

{2)  The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposttion are refacted or changed by the Supreme Gourt.

3y All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resoi\ied by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated, Dismissed charge(scount(s} are listed under "Dismissals.” The
stipulation consists of 10 pages, not including the order.
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A staternant of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as ceuse or causes for discipling le nclude
under "Facks,”

Conslusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the Tacls are alse inviuded under “Conclusions of
Law”,

it under the haading

The parties must include supporting authority Tor the recommended level of dis
“Gupporting Authority.”

Mo more than 30 days prior 1o e Wing of Inis sipuieiion, Responden has been advised In writing of any
pending investigation/proceading not resolved by this stipulation, except for eriminal investigetions,

Fayment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondsnt acknowiadges the provisions of Bus. & Prof, Code §88088.10 &
§140.7. (Check one option onfyl:

L1 Costs are added to membership fee for calendar yesr following effective date of discipiine.

B Costs are to be paid in equal amounts pricr te February 1 for the following membership vears: fwo bifling
cycles following the effective dale of the Supreme Court ordey. {Hardship, special ciroumstances
or other good cause per rule 5,932, Rules of Progsdurs). If Respondent falls to pay any insteliment as
desoribad above, or as may be modiied by the State Bar Couwrt, the remaining balance is due and
payable immediataly,

g Costs are waived In part as sel forth in o separate attachment entitied "Partial Wabeer of Costy”.

1 Costs are entirely walved.

8. &ggravating Clrowmstances [for definition, ses Standards for Atforney Sanctions for
Professional Miscondust, standard 1.2{b)}. Facts supporting aggravating clrcumstances
are requirsd,

(1)

:"’""u.
¥ ]
e

{3}

o,
%
B!

[} Prior record of discipline [see standard 1 2(7)]

o) [ State Bar Court case # of prior case

by 1 Date prior discipling effective

{e) ] Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:
(&) [ Degres of prior discipline

(¢} [ 1f Respondent has two or more Incidents of prior discipling, use space provided below or o separals
aftachment entified “Frior Discipline.

[ Dishonesty: Respondent's miscondust was surrounded by or Tollowed by bad faith, dishonesty,
conceaiment, overreaching or other violations of the Siate Bar Aot or Rules of Professional Conduch.

7] Trust Wiolatior: Trust funds or property were involved snd Respondent refused or was unable to sccount
tex the clisnt or parson who was the obiect of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
prapady.

L1 Harm: Respondents misconduct harmed significently & client, the public or the administration of justice.

[ indifference: Respondant demonstrated indifference toward recification of or atonement for the
consequences of kg or her misconguch
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Lack of Cooparation: Respondent displaved a lack of oandor and cooperation o vistims of hisfher
gk o do e State Bar diritg diecinimany ineestigalion or procasaings.

futtiple/Pattern of Miscomduct: Respondend's current migeonduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonsirates a pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating clrcumstances are involved,

Additlonal aggravating clrcumetancas

L. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporiing mitigating
sircumstances are requived.

{1}

(10}

J

O
d

™
found

Ko Prior Digcipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serlous. Respondent has no prior record of disepling for
cspp raximedely nine years of practice prior 1o the current misconduct,

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the cllent or person who was the object of the misconduct.

CandoriGooperation: Respondent displayed sponteneous candoer and cooparation with the vicims of
ftsdher mdlsconoiuct and o the State Bar during Sleoiplireary imvestigation god gm‘u&mﬁ}m.

Remorse: Respondent prompdly took objeciive steps epontaneously demonstrating remorse and o
recognition of the wiongdoing, which steps were designed (o timely slone for any congecuernces of hsfher
e arteitie g

Restitution: Respondent paid $ o i restiution i without the threat or force of
tisciplinary, civil or criminal procesdings.

Drelay: These discipiinary proceedings were excessively delayved, The delay s nof aftribuiable o
Respondent and the delay prejudiced himiher,

Good Faitn: Respondent acied in good Taitn,

EmotlonaliPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acls of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered sxtrame smotionagl difficuliies or physical disabllities which expert testimaony would
eslablish was directly responsibie for the misconduct, The diffcuities or disetilites were tot fig product of
any legal conduct by the mernber, such as fllegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers fram such difficulties or disabiities.

Severe Financial Stress: Attne tme of the miscontudy, Respontent suftersn Som SHVETD Sinancisl siress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly rasponsibls for the misconduct,

Family Profifems: A7 the time of the misconduct, Respondent sulfered extreme oiffficuities it hisifier
personal life which were other than emational or physicst in nature. During the fime the company
infticted the patteny of underpayiment in 2006, respondent was employed full-ime in onether job
which included frequent ouf-of-town fravel, Moreover, during the fime of the misconduct, she
wis undergoing mulliple courses of in Vitre Fertilizalion.
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D. Discipline:
{1y K stayed Suspension:

(2) B Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one {1] vear,
Lo end untl Respondent shows proof satisfastory to the Biz
prasant fitmees 1o practios and present learning and &

1A

iz«z Bar Courd of rehabilitalion and
in the ey pursuant o stardard

Standards for Altorney Sanctions for Professional Misconthst,

,,}

oy

i L and untl Respondent pays resfitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form aftached (o
this gtipidation.

it. [0 and until Respondent does the following:
The above-referenced suspension is stayed,

0 B Probatlon:

e

Respondent is placed on probation for 2 period of hwo (2] veors, which will e:w;m%smc@ upr the effecthe date
of the Supreme Court order in this matter, (See rule 9.18 California Rules of Court.)

E. Additional Conditionsg of Probation:

1 B During the ,smmmn period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Frofessionad Gonduct,

BJ Within ten (10} days of any change, Respondent must report ta the Memberstip Records Office of fhe
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California {*Cifice of Probation™), &t chenges of
information, including surrent office address and telephons number, o other address for State Bar
purposes, as preseribed by section 8002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

{3y X Within thirty {30} days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent mus! contact the Office of Probation
and schedule 3 mesting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy fo discuss these terms and
condifions of pmh&fmﬁ Upon the direstion of the Gffice of Probation, Respondant must meed with the
probation depuly elther in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy ae directed and upon request.

4y X Respondent must submit written quarterly reports 1o the Office of Probation on sach January 10, April 10,
Suly 10, and October 10 of the period of probation, Under panally of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rulss of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probetion during the preceding calerdar quarter. Res g:zonvdam must also state whefher there
are any proceedings pending agatnst him or her in the State Bar Court and If 50, the case number and
crrent status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, thet repart must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

in addition to all guarterly reporls, a final report, containing the same information, is due no sarlier than
Jiwenty {20 days before the last day of the pericd of probation and no later than the last day of probation,

8y [ Respondent must be assigned & probation monior. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monttor 1o establish & manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such I’é*@ﬁfﬁs as may be requested,
i addition to the quarterly reports required o be submitted {o the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooparate fully with the probation monitor,

{Filactive January 1, 20115
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@ B Subject o assertion of epplicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promplly and truthdully any
Inquiries of the Qffice of Probation and any prebation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directad o Respondent personsity or i witing reiating 1o whsther Responternt s compiying or has
somptied wit the probation conditions.

o
24

Within one {1) yesr of the effective date of the discipling herein, Respontent must provide o ihe Qﬁiﬁggﬁ
Probation setfelactory proof of attendance af 4 sassion of the State Sar Eivics Schiog, anmd passage of the
fest given at the end of thel session.

s,
e

[ No Bihice School recommended. Reason: .

8 [ Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the :e;%ciaﬁy%ﬁg a‘: j g:?i. matter gﬁq
must 80 deckare under panglty of perjury In sorjunction with any quarterdy report to be filed with the Offics
of Frobation,

@y ] The following conditions are aftached hereto gnd incorporated:

L] Substance Abuse Congltions 1 Law Dffice Managemant Condifions
7 Medical Conditions 1 Finangial Condifiors

F, Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

() B mMultistate Professional Responsikifity Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multlstate Professional Respensibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the Nationai ‘
Cawdarencr of Bar Bxaminers, (o the Qffie of Probation within ane yesr, Faflurs ta paas the MPRE
rasuits in actual suspension without further hearing uniil passage. Bt sae rule 8.1, California
Rules of Court, angd ruls 5.162(A) & (E), Rules of Prosedure.

1 N MERE rgouanmiended, Reagsan:

@y [T oOther Conditfons:

{Effectve January 1, 2011}
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ATTACHMERT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: CHERYL AL LBE, SBN 193395
LASE MUMBER(SY U-C-10792-1MA
FALTE AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Regpondent admits that the following facts are true and that she is culpable of violations of the specified
statutes and/or Rules of Prof

tesstonal Conduct,

Case No, 11-C-10792-1. M4 {(Conviction Proceetiings)

FALTS:

+

I. This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and Professions
Code and rale 9,10 of the California Rules of Court.

2. On April 8, 2011, Respondent was convicted of violating section 2118 of the
Unemployment Insurance Code,

3 On June 9, 2011, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order refering
the matter to the Hearing Department,

4. U November 28, 2006, the Applied Underwriters sutumitfed a suspected frandulent
claim form to the California Department of Insurance reporting fraudulent activity involving the insured,
The Pogh Bakery Oporating Conpany, ., CPROCT lovsied io Sants Class, Califomis,

3. Respondent was the owner, Chief Bxeoutive Officer, and on two cocasions filed legal
a‘cvifamz on belalf of PROC. During the fnvestigation, 1t was discoverad Grat PBOC - runt by
respondent; her husband and PBOC founder, Jeffrey Ottoveggio; and PROC Coniroller, Bruce Campbell
- was under-reporting the number of howrs empioyees were working in order to affect how the
company’s premium for workers’ compensation insurance was determined. )

6. Inn addition, during October 2006 through May 2008, the Department of Insurance
discovered thet payroll was being reported under businesses in Nevada under the names of defivery

truck drivers that were employed by PBOC,

7. Respondent was given the ownership and presidency of PBOC by her husband e

H Attachment Page |



when they married in 2005, During the period when the improper accountings were iniflated,
respondent had a Jimited role in the day-to-day operations of the company. She worked full-time at an
unrelated job, which required frequent business travel, and was undergoing a series of courses of'In

Vitre Fertilization procedures,

8. On or about April 13, a Felony Complaint was filed in Santa Clara County
Superior Cowrt sgainst raspendent; her hushand and PRBOC founder, Jeffroy Offoveggia: and PBOC

Coniraller, Bruce Campbell, with multiple felony counts involving activity commonly known as

worked's cotnpensation premviam fraad.

g, On April 8, 2011, respondent pled no contest to an amended complaint of violating
scetion 2118 of the Unemployment Mmsurance Code, a misdemeanor, 1or fariing to withhofd or pay over

taxes. She was placed on court probation for one year and ordered to pay restitution in the following
approximate amounts and payees: $339,722 to BDD; $2438,421 to Applied Underwriter; and $110,440
to First Comp/Endurance Reinsurance Corporation of America,

10, By October 14, 2011, vespondent had paid full restitution.

11, On Qctober 14, 2011, respondent successtully completed her probation and her probation
was terminated earfy.

CONCLUSION OF LAW:

The facts and circumstances surrounding the above-described violation did not involve moral
turpitude but did involve ofher nusconduct warranting discipline.
PENDING PROCEEDINGS.
The disclosure date referred to, on page 2, paragraph A{7}, was December 2, 2011,
AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE,
Standard 3.4 provides that final conviction of a member of a crime which does not involve moral
tm*pitude inherently or in the facts and circumstanves surrounding the crime's commission but which

does involve ofher misconduct warranting discipiine shall resull in a sanciion as prescribed wnder part B

ol these standards appropriate to the nature and extent of the misconduct found to bave been committed
by the member.

In Re Brown on Piscipline (1995) 12 Cal 4™ 205, 208, the attorney was convicted of (hree misdemeanar
counts of violating section 2118 of the Unemployment Insurance Code. The State Bar Court Review

8 Attachment Page 2
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Department fssusd an order divecting the Hearing Department to deferming whether the attorney”s
convictions involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting disciptine and, i so, to recormend
‘he discipline tmposed. (3, at 214)) Following a two day trial, the Hear spartment lssued a
decision orderfng that no diseipiine be ympased and o (e} The Stave Har
appealed, The Review Department reversed the order and remianded the matter to the Mearing
Department for recommendation as to the appropriate sanetion, (Jd) In the Hearing Department, the
couet seaeived additions] evidence and tsmed 5 renowoendation that the attorney be privaliely repraved.
(Id) Again, the State Bar appesled. The Review Department rejected the hearing judge’s
recommendation a3 io discipline and ordered that respondent be public )
On its own motion, the Supreme Court granted review to determine the adeguacy of the public reproval
as discipling for the attorney’s convictions. (Jd.) The Supreme Court held that the public r al was
inadequate diseipline for the misconduct undedlying the attorney’s conviction and ordered that tse
attorney be suspended fron the practice of law for 60 days actual. (/d. at 224.3

In this instance, respondent did not withhold amounts from her employees’ paycehecks and
misappropriste the funds for her personal use. Respondent was not solely responsible for the acls of

snisconduot,

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGE.

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed respoudent that as of
December 2, 2011, the proseoution costs in this matter are $6,440.00. Respondent futher acknowledges
that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be granted, the costs in this
matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

L% = e
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CHERYL A LEE

 SRN 193595

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

applicable, signtty their agresment with each of the

By thelr signatures below, the parlies and halr counsel, as

recitations and aach of the terms and condiions of this Blip mmm Re Facts, Conslusions of Law, and Disposition,

Responderd’s Slgnature

Cheryl A, Lee

Pring Marne

Drater
\ , rs
12 / é/ /Il ] 2 = Doron Weinberg
Date / Respondent's Counsel Slgnaiurs Print Meme
12./G / u &WMN M‘L;jg&  Sherrie B, McLatchie
Date Daputy Trial Counsel's Signature Pt Naine
TEffective Jasuary 1, 20145 .
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¢ in the Matter of: Cesn Mumber{s):

OOSTRRROS.

f CHERYL A, LEE -G I0792-L0dA I

| SBIN 193365

[ S

STAYED SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulailon to be falr i the parties and that it adequately protests the public, 1T 18 ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of countsicharges, I any, s GRANTED without prafudice, and

Y} The stipulated facts and disposition are APPFROVED ard the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Gourt.

{71 The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the

DIBCIPLINE 18 RECOMMENDED fo the Suprema Uowrt,

L1 Al Hearing dates are vacated.

The parlies are bound by the stipulation as approved unfess: 1) a motion to withdraw or modily the stipulstion, filed
withirr 18 days after service of this order, s granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation, {See rule 3.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedurs.) The effective date of this disposition s the sffsctive dale
of the Suprema Court order herein, nermally 30 days sfier file date. (See ruis 8.18{8), California Rules of

Gourt.)
G Q,fw‘a Dl Om ¢ We

by

D FAT E. MIcELRCY © (
Judgs of the Btate Bar Courl

{Eftective Jamuary 1, 2014 ) _A )
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of San Francisco, on January 4, 2012, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

X by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

DORON WEINBERG
523 OCTAVIA ST
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

X by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SHERRIE B. McLETCHIE, Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on

January 4, 2012. e e
- QJ % \Q e —
( ‘\ /?/(' . I '(v

Bernadette C.O. Molina
Case Administrator
State Bar Court




